the end of said section and inserting in lieu thereof a comma, and by adding thereto the following words "and the compensation for services as members of the board of review shall be paid out of the county treasury."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 7, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 18.

## GENERAL POWERS OF CITIES AND TOWNS.

B. F. 173.

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred and four (704) of the code, relative to the general powers of cities and towns.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Gambling houses. That section seven hundred and four (704) of the code be and the same is hereby amended as follows: By inserting after the word "prohibit," in the second line of said section, the words, "gambling houses."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 15, 1900.

I heraby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, March 16, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 19.

## POWERS OF CITIES AND TOWNS.

S. F. 40.

AN ACT to amend section seven hundred and twenty (720); section seven hundred and twenty-four (724); and section seven hundred and twenty-five (725) of the code, relating to powers of cities and towns.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Heating plants and heat. That section seven hundred and twenty (720) of the code be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "town" in the third line the words, "heating plants;" that section seven hundred and twenty-four (724) of the code be amended by inserting after the word "gas" in the fourth line the word "heat," followed by a comma; that section seven hundred and twenty-five (725) of the code be amended by inserting after the word "gas" in the fifth and sixth lines, twice in the eighth, and once in the eleventh line, the word "heat," followed by a comma.

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, it shall take effect and be in force from and after publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des

Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 21, 1900.